

Bionees India Private Limited

March 05, 2026

Facilities/Instruments	Amount (₹ crore)	Rating ¹	Rating Action
Long-term bank facilities	19.88 (Reduced from 28.36)	CARE BBB+; Stable	Reaffirmed

Details of instruments/facilities in Annexure-1.

Rationale and key rating drivers

The rating assigned to bank facilities of Bionees India Private Limited (BIPL) continues to derive strength from its resourceful parent, Veeda Clinical Research Limited (VCRL), which has strong presence in the clinical research domain, established track record of BIPL in pre-clinical research, geographically diversified revenue profile, and established relationship with reputed and diversified customer base. The rating also factors in its healthy profitability, comfortable capital structure and debt coverage indicators, and adequate liquidity.

However, the rating continues to remain constrained considering BIPL's moderate scale of operations, exposure to regulatory risk, increasing competition in the clinical research industry, and susceptibility of its profitability to foreign exchange fluctuation risk.

Rating sensitivities: Factors likely to lead to rating actions

Positive factors

- Improvement in credit profile of parent, VCRL.
- Sustainable improvement in scale of operations with total operating income (TOI) above ₹200 crore while maintaining profit before interest, lease, depreciation, and tax (PBILDT) margin over 35%.

Negative factors

- Deterioration in the credit profile of VCRL.
- Deterioration in capital structure with overall gearing above 1.50x.

Analytical approach: Standalone and factoring in parentage of VCRL from which it derives managerial, operational, and financial support.

Outlook: Stable

The 'Stable' outlook reflects CARE Ratings Limited's (CareEdge Ratings') expectation that the company shall continue to benefit from the extensive experience of its parent, VCRL, and established track record of BIPL in the pre-clinical research domain.

Detailed description of key rating drivers:

Key strengths

Experienced management team

BIPL's management team consists of Dr SN Vinay Babu, founder and managing director, having over 15 years of experience in the pre-clinical research. He also serves on VCRL's board, strengthening strategic alignment. Dr Nitin M Shetty, chief technical officer-preclinical services, brings over 30 years of pharmaceutical industry experience in drug discovery and development in research and development (R&D) and CRO in India. BIPL's board of directors is well-diversified with total six directors, including a nominee director from VCRL and its group CFO, Nirmal Bhatia.

Resourceful parent and strong operational synergies

VCRL is a full service independent Indian clinical CRO with facilities inspected by regulatory authorities such as the US Food and Drug Administration (USFDA), Medicines and Healthcare products Regulatory Agency (MHRA, UK), World Health Organisation (WHO), The National Health Surveillance Agency of Brazil (ANVISA), Drugs Controller General of India (DCGI), European Medicine Agency (EMA), among others. On a standalone basis, VCRL had a strong net worth base of ~₹1,005 crore as on March 31, 2025 with healthy liquid investments and cash and bank balance of ~₹60.61 crore as on December 31, 2025. VCRL has gradually increased its equity stake in BIPL to 91% as on March 31, 2025, and has also acquired 100% equity stake in Health Data Specialist Holding Limited ("Heads") through its wholly-owned subsidiary Veeda Clinical Research Ireland Limited (Veeda Ireland) in March

¹Complete definition of ratings assigned are available at www.careratings.com and other CARE Ratings Limited's publications.

2024. VCRL has also invested ₹23.33 crore in optionally convertible redeemable preference shares (OCRPS) of BIPL. CareEdge Ratings expects synergies from VCRL, BIPL, and Heads to enhance competitiveness and support revenue growth in the medium term as the group has strengthened its position in the CRO value chain.

Established track record with geographically diversified revenue profile and diversified and reputed customer base

BIPL has a fully-equipped pre-clinical research facility with capacity of 127 animal rooms in Devarahosahally, Karnataka. It has longstanding relationship with reputed Indian and global customers across China, Denmark, Germany, Malaysia, Singapore, Japan, Spain, Sweden, and Switzerland, among other countries. The company continues to add established clients, resulting in a diversified customer base, with its top 10 customers contributing ~37% of net sales in FY25 and 32% in 9MFY26.

BIPL holds multiple Indian and global accreditations, and undergoes regular audits by regulatory bodies across the globe. BIPL has also obtained the license from regulatory authorities for conducting non-terminal preclinical trials on dogs and has built a dedicated facility for the same. Exports accounted for 80% of net sales in FY25 and 86% in 9MFY26. The diversified geographical presence and strong customer relationships are expected to support revenue stability in the medium term.

Healthy profitability

BIPL's operating profitability remained healthy despite moderation with PBILDT margin of 33% in FY25 (FY24: 38%). Moderation was due to higher employee costs and under-absorption of fixed overheads. However, the gross cash accruals (GCA) remained stable at ₹28.78 crore in FY25 (FY24: ₹28.64 crore) due to low finance cost.

In 9MFY26, margins declined to ~21% owing to lower revenue leading to lower absorption of fixed cost. CareEdge Ratings expects margins to remain in the range of 25-27% in the near-to-medium term as scale improves.

Comfortable capital structure and debt coverage indicators

The company's capital structure remained comfortable with improvement in overall gearing to 0.69x as on March 31, 2024, against 0.98x as on March 31, 2024, supported by healthy accretion of profits to the net worth base. VCRL has subscribed to OCRPS of BIPL amounting ₹23.33 crore, which has been considered as part of the net worth. Total outside liabilities to tangible net worth (TOL/TNW) improved to 1.31x as on March 31, 2025 against 1.83x as on March 31, 2024, driven by reduction in total debt. Going forward, CareEdge Ratings expects capital structure to remain comfortable with steady accretion of profits to its net worth base. Debt coverage indicators also remained comfortable marked by PBILDT/interest coverage and TD/GCA of 5.11x and 2.07x, respectively, in FY25. The PBILDT interest coverage moderated to 2.86x in 9MFY26 due to lower profitability; however, it is expected to improve going forward with recovery in scale and operating margins.

Key weaknesses

Moderate scale of operations

BIPL's TOI grew marginally to ₹122.91 crore in FY25 compared to ₹115.17 crore in FY24. The company discontinued its medical devices testing segment in 9MFY26 due to muted traction, resulting in decline in TOI to ₹74.39 crore in 9MFY26 compared to ₹93.70 crore in 9MFY25. The scale of operations is expected to recover gradually and is likely to reach a TOI of ~₹120 crore by FY27, supported by increasing traction in the Agro-chemicals and Pharma segments and steady execution of the existing order book.

Exposure to high regulatory risk and forex risk

The CRO industry is subject to the regulatory and reputation risks associated with the type of studies. The regulatory landscape is complex and evolving continuously. Companies need to stringently follow a multitude of regulatory requirements and guidelines, which varies significantly across regions and countries. Preclinical CROs typically use animals such as rats, mice, guinea pigs, rabbits, canines, bovines, or non-human primates in testing drugs, medical devices or chemicals for checking safety profiles. Worldwide, several countries have banned or restricted certain animal testing for certain drugs, presenting significant regulatory risk. Adverse changes in regulations can impact the company's operations.

BIPL is a net exporter with exports contributing ~80% of its revenue in FY25. However, it does not have an active hedging policy, thus making its profitability susceptible to volatile foreign exchange fluctuation risk.

Increasing competition in the Indian CRO industry

The growth of the Indian CRO industry will be driven by increased outsourcing from international pharmaceutical companies. Cost pressures faced by international companies are creating the need for pharmaceutical companies to implement cost-cutting measures across operations, including drug development costs. The preclinical CRO market is highly competitive, with the presence of large established multinationals companies with small but specialised service providers. Large pharmaceutical players have their own CROs, further intensifying competition. Market consolidation through mergers and acquisitions (M&As) is also

creating large integrated service providers, which may impact smaller CROs as they need to evolve in the changing technological landscape to provide unique value propositions.

Liquidity: Adequate

BIPL has adequate liquidity, supported by expected GCA of ₹19-24 crore against debt repayment obligations of ~₹4-9 crore for the next two years ended FY27 with the debt projected to be fully repaid by end-FY27. The average working capital limits utilisation remained moderate at 75% in the last 12 months ended December 2025. The company has consistently reported positive cashflow from operations (CFO) in the last five years with ₹32.61 crore in FY25. Cash and bank balance stood at ₹1.02 crore as on March 31, 2025 (₹6.43 crore as on December 31, 2025). Operating cycle improved to 56 days in FY25 compared to 92 days in FY23 with improvement in the collection period.

Assumptions/Covenants: Not applicable

Environment, social, and governance (ESG) risks: Not applicable

Applicable criteria

[Factoring Linkages Parent Sub JV Group](#)

[Definition of Default](#)

[Liquidity Analysis of Non-financial sector entities](#)

[Rating Outlook and Rating Watch](#)

[Pharmaceuticals](#)

[Financial Ratios – Non financial Sector](#)

[Service Sector Companies](#)

About the company and industry

Industry classification

Macroeconomic indicator	Sector	Industry	Basic industry
Healthcare	Healthcare	Pharmaceuticals and biotechnology	Pharmaceuticals

Established in 2007, BIPL (CIN: U01409KA2007PTC042282) is a Bengaluru-based preclinical CRO. BIPL is in providing integrated discovery, development, and regulatory services to pharmaceutical, biopharmaceutical, agrochemical, industrial chemical, herbal and nutraceutical, cosmetics, and animal health companies. It has a fully equipped pre-clinical research facility with capacity of 127 animal rooms in Devarahosahally in Bengaluru, Karnataka. BIPL's parent, VCRL is a full service global CRO specialising in early clinical development of drugs by conducting early phase clinical trials on healthy volunteers and patients. VCRL holds 91% in BIPL as on December 31, 2025.

Brief Financials (₹ crore)	March 31, 2024 (A)	March 31, 2025 (A)	9MFY26 (UA)
Total operating income	115.17	122.91	74.39
PBILDT*	44.16	40.95	15.34
Profit after tax (PAT)	14.34	14.07	-0.56
Overall gearing (x)	0.98	0.69	NA
Interest coverage (x)	4.85	5.11	2.86

A: Audited UA: Unaudited; Note: these are latest available financial results

*PBILDT: Profit before interest, lease rentals, depreciation, and tax

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: Not applicable

Rating history for last three years: Annexure-2

Detailed explanation of covenants of rated instrument / facility: Annexure-3

Complexity level of instruments rated: Annexure-4

Lender details: Annexure-5

Annexure-1: Details of instruments/facilities

Name of the Instrument	ISIN	Date of Issuance (DD-MM-YYYY)	Coupon Rate (%)	Maturity Date (DD-MM-YYYY)	Size of the Issue (₹ crore)	Rating Assigned and Rating Outlook
Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit		-	-	-	12.50	CARE BBB+; Stable
Fund-based - LT-Term Loan		-	-	31/05/2028	7.38	CARE BBB+; Stable

Annexure-2: Rating history for last three years

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument/ Bank Facilities	Current Ratings			Rating History			
		Type	Amount Outstanding (₹ crore)	Rating	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2025-2026	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2024-2025	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2023-2024	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2022-2023
1	Fund-based - LT-Term Loan	LT	7.38	CARE BBB+; Stable	-	1)CARE BBB+; Stable (18-Mar-25) 2)CARE BBB (RWD) (03-Apr-24)	1)CARE BBB; Stable (07-Apr-23)	1)CARE BBB; Stable (08-Apr-22)
2	Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	LT	12.50	CARE BBB+; Stable	-	1)CARE BBB+; Stable (18-Mar-25) 2)CARE BBB (RWD) (03-Apr-24)	1)CARE BBB; Stable (07-Apr-23)	1)CARE BBB; Stable (08-Apr-22)

LT: Long term

Annexure-3: Detailed explanation of covenants of rated instruments/facilities: Not applicable**Annexure-4: Complexity level of instruments rated**

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument	Complexity Level
1	Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	Simple
2	Fund-based - LT-Term Loan	Simple

Annexure-5: Lender detailsTo view lender-wise details of bank facilities please [click here](#)

Note on complexity levels of rated instruments: CareEdge Ratings has classified instruments rated by it based on complexity. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careedge.in for clarifications.

Contact us

Media Contact Mradul Mishra Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: +91-22-6754 3596 E-mail: mradul.mishra@careedge.in Relationship Contact Saikat Roy Senior Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: +91-22-6754 3404 E-mail: saiikat.roy@careedge.in	Analytical Contacts Kalpesh Ramanbhai Patel Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: 079-40265611 E-mail: kalpesh.patel@careedge.in Anuja Parikh Associate Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: 079-40265616 E-mail: anuja.parikh@careedge.in Jinil Gandhi Lead Analyst CARE Ratings Limited E-mail: Jinil.Gandhi@careedge.in
---	--

About us:

Established in 1993, CareEdge Ratings is one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. Registered under the Securities and Exchange Board of India, it has been acknowledged as an External Credit Assessment Institution by the Reserve Bank of India. With an equitable position in the Indian capital market, CareEdge Ratings provides a wide array of credit rating services that help corporates raise capital and enable investors to make informed decisions. With an established track record of rating companies over almost three decades, CareEdge Ratings follows a robust and transparent rating process that leverages its domain and analytical expertise, backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices. CareEdge Ratings has played a pivotal role in developing bank debt and capital market instruments, including commercial papers, corporate bonds and debentures, and structured credit. For more information: www.careratings.com

Disclaimer:

This disclaimer pertains to the ratings issued and content published by CARE Ratings Limited ("CareEdge Ratings"). Ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse, or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell, or hold any security. Any opinions expressed herein are in good faith and are subject to change without notice. The rating reflects the opinions as on the date of the rating. A rating does not convey suitability or price for the investor. The rating agency does not conduct an audit on the rated entity or an independent verification of any information it receives and/or relies on for the rating exercise. CareEdge Ratings has based its ratings/outlook on the information obtained from reliable and credible sources. CareEdge Ratings does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions and the results obtained from the use of such information. The users of the rating should rely on their own judgment and may take professional advice while using the rating in any way. CareEdge Ratings shall not be liable for any losses that user may incur or any financial liability whatsoever to the user of the rating. The use or access of the rating does not create a client relationship between CareEdge Ratings and the user.

CAREEDGE RATINGS DISCLAIMS WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS, IMPLIED OR OTHER WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAWS, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, ACCURACY, COMPLETENESS, ERROR-FREE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, NON-INTERRUPTION, SATISFACTORY QUALITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR INTENDED USAGE.

Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CareEdge Ratings have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CareEdge Ratings or its subsidiaries/associates may also be involved with other commercial transactions with the entity. CareEdge Ratings does not act as a fiduciary by providing the rating. The ratings are intended for use only within the jurisdiction of India. The ratings of CareEdge Ratings do not factor in any rating-related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facilities/instruments, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades. CareEdge Ratings has established policies and procedures as required under applicable laws and regulations which are available on its website.

Privacy Policy applies. For Privacy Policy please refer to https://www.careratings.com/privacy_policy

© 2026, CARE Ratings Limited. All Rights Reserved.

This content is being published for the purpose of dissemination of information required as per applicable law and regulations and CARE Ratings Limited holds exclusive copyright over the same. Any reproduction, retransmission, modification, derivative works or use or reference to the contents, in whole, in part or in any form, is prohibited except with prior express written consent from CARE Ratings Limited.

**For detailed Rating Report and subscription information,
please visit www.careratings.com**